It was found that adjustments were required to be made to certain balances related to the prior year and reported based on
information available at the time of reporting. The accrued Audit fees: Internal expense in the Statement of financial
performance, trade and other payable in the Statement of financial position.

During the prior year, the accrued expenditure relating to the Internal Audit fees was not raised as a payable due to the
unavailability of the invoice at the time of reporting. The error has been adjusted and resulted in an increase in the expenditure,
the trade and other payable by R70 420 and a decrease in the Net assets by R70 420.

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
statement of cash flows that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

K W A Z U L U - N A T A L  M U S E U M  |  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 / 2 0 2 3

99

KWAZULU-NATAL MUSEUM
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Description 2023 2022

23. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial position

2022

Note As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Trade and other payables 2 026 202 70 420 2 096 622

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

General expenses 12 658 169 70 420 12 728 589

Cash flow statement

2022

Note As previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Changes in trade and other payables 1 462 404 70 420 1 532 824

24. Going concern

The annual financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This
basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of
liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business.

The ability of the Museum to continue as a going concern is dependent on a number of factors. The most significant of these is
that the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture continue to procure funding for the ongoing operations for the Museum.